NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 90 HOUSE BILL 154

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 508 OF THE SESSION LAWS OF 1947 SO AS TO PERMIT HARNETT COUNTY TO RELEASE CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS ON HOSPITAL PROPERTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Harnett County is hereby authorized to release any restrictions, imposed under Section 2 of Chapter 508 of the Session Laws of 1947, in any conveyance or transfer heretofore made of property where the Betsy Johnson Memorial Hospital, Inc., is located in the Town of Dunn upon receipt of a consideration of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) plus interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum since January 1, 1937.

Sec. 2. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 19th day of March, 1969.